COVID-19 pandemic and development of the oil price.

• Special items in EBITA:  Increase to €25.3 million (previous year: €12.9 million), thereof

• Disposal gains/losses, write-downs and selling-related expenses related to portfolio adjust-
ments of €2.1 million (previous year: -€6.7 million).

• Income in connection with the further development of the compliance system, namely the
settlement in the dispute over breaches of duty on the part of former Executive Board members
of -€17.3 million (previous year: expenses of €0.1 million).

• Expenses for restructuring and efficiency enhancement measures in administration of €34.3 mil-
lion (previous year: €2.6 million).

• Expenses for investments in process and IT harmonization of €6.2 million (previous year:
€17.0 million).

• Adjusted income tax income / expense: Adjusted for effects from the non-capitalization of
deferred taxes on losses in the reporting period and for special items. Adjusted effective tax rate
of 27 percent.

Bilfinger SE A   Interim Group management report
Half-year financial report 2020 A.1   Business development

 9

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(ABRIDGED VERSION)
in € million

June 30,  2020

Dec. 31, 2019

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 780.2 802.5

Property, plant and equipment 295.0 311.9

Rights of use from leases 212.5 227.4

Other non-current assets 339.3 334.6

 1,627.0 1,676.4

Current assets

Receivables and other current assets 1,343.5 1,178.6

Marketable securities 0.0 0.0

Cash and cash equivalents 482.7 499.8

Assets classified as held for sale 0.0 0.0

 1,826.2 1,678.4

Total 3,453.2 3,354.8

Equity & liabilities

Equity 1,030.7 1,152.9

Non-current liabilities

Provisions for pensions  and similar obligations  349.6 338.0

Non-current financial debt 1 540.8 551.3

Other non-current liabilities 26.9 27.9

 917.3 917.2

Current liabilities

Current financial debt 2 50.3 49.7

Other current liabilities 1,454.9 1,235.0

Liabilities classified as held for sale 0.0 0.0

 1,505.2 1,284.7

Total 3,453.2 3,354.8

1  thereof lease liabilities: 165.7 (December 31,2019: 176.1)
2  thereof lease liabilities: 50.0 (December 31, 2019: 49.4)

Bilfinger SE A   Interim Group management report
Half-year financial report 2020 A.1   Business development

 10

Consolidated balance sheet (abridged version)

Assets

• Non-current assets: Includes non-cash purchase price component preferred participation note
from the sale of Apleona, the measurement of which was unchanged in the reporting period
(€240.3 million). In addition, property, plant and equipment (€295.0 million), right-of-use assets from
leases in accordance with IFRS 16 (€212.5 million) and deferred tax assets (€65.1 million, thereof
€39.2 million in loss carryforwards).